charge for right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities.

On its transition to IFRS 16, the Company determined whether an arrangement contains a lease. When
performing this assessment, the Company could choose whether to apply the IFRS 16 definition of a
lease to all its contracts or apply the practical expedient allowed under IFRS 16 and not reassess
whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. The Company chose to apply the practical expedient to
grandfather the definition of a lease upon transition. This means that it applied IFRS 16 to all contracts
entered into before December 31, 2018, and identified as leases in accordance with IAS 17 and
IFRIC 4.

Interim report, Third quarter 2019

Interim financial statements

Page 22/34

The accounting policies applicable to the Company as a lessor in the comparative period were not
different from IFRS 16. However, subleases under IFRS 16 are classified with reference to the
right-of-use asset, not with reference to the underlying asset, as per IAS 17. As a result, more leases
have been classified as finance leases.

€ million
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Consolidated income statement
Net sales 15,780 — 15,780

Cost of sales (11,524) — (11,524)

Gross profit 4,256 — 4,256

Selling expenses (3,075) 50 (3,025)

General and administrative expenses (569) 9 (560)

Total operating expenses (3,644) 59 (3,585)

Operating income 612 59 671

Interest income 18 3 21

Interest expense (80) 25 (55)

Net interest expense on defined benefit pension plans (5) — (5)

Interest accretion to lease liability — (89) (89)

Other financial income (expense) — 4 4

Net financial expenses (67) (57) (124)

Income before income taxes 545 2 547

Income taxes (83) (1) (84)

Share in income of joint ventures 13 1 14

Income from continuing operations 475 2 477

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (16) (1) (17)

Net income attributable to common shareholders 459 1 460

Interim report, Third quarter 2019

Interim financial statements

Page 23/34

€ million
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Net income 459 1 460

Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans

Remeasurements before taxes – income 11 — 11

Income taxes (3) — (3)
Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 8 — 8

Currency translation differences in foreign interests:

Currency translation differences before taxes from continuing operations: 74 (4) 70

Cash flow hedges:

Fair value result for the period — — —

Transfers to net income 1 (1) —

Other comprehensive income reclassifiable to profit or loss 75 (5) 70

Total other comprehensive income 83 (5) 78

Total comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders 542 (4) 538

Attributable to:

Continuing operations 558 (3) 555

Discontinued operations (16) (1) (17)

Total comprehensive income attributable to common shareholders 542 (4) 538

Interim report, Third quarter 2019

Interim financial statements

Page 24/34

€ million

December 30,
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

December 30,
2018

restated

Consolidated balance sheet
Assets

Property, plant and equipment 11,147 (1,101) 10,046

Investment property 629 334 963

Right-of-use asset — 7,027 7,027

Intangible assets 12,013 (200) 11,813

Investments in joint ventures and associates 236 (23) 213

Other non-current financial assets 238 398 636

Deferred tax assets 149 17 166

Other non-current assets 77 (29) 48

Total non-current assets 24,489 6,423 30,912

Assets held for sale 23 — 23

Inventories 3,196 — 3,196

Receivables 1,759 87 1,846
Other current financial assets 461 — 461

Income taxes receivable 53 — 53

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 228 (11) 217
Cash and cash equivalents 3,122 — 3,122

Total current assets 8,842 76 8,918

Total assets 33,331 6,499 39,830

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to common shareholders 14,816 (611) 14,205

Loans 3,683 — 3,683

Other non-current financial liabilities 2,055 6,891 8,946
Pensions and other post-employment benefits 532 — 532

Deferred tax liabilities 864 (182) 682

Provisions 794 (43) 751
Other non-current liabilities 566 (478) 88
Total non-current liabilities 8,494 6,188 14,682

Accounts payable 5,816 (1) 5,815

Other current financial liabilities 1,232 983 2,215
Income taxes payable 110 — 110

Provisions 326 (14) 312

Other current liabilities 2,537 (46) 2,491
Total current liabilities 10,021 922 10,943

Total equity and liabilities 33,331 6,499 39,830

Interim report, Third quarter 2019

Interim financial statements

Page 25/34

€ million

January 1,
2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

January 1,
2018

restated

Consolidated balance sheet on transition (Opening balance sheet)

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 10,689 (1,132) 9,557

Investment property 650 366 1,016

Right-of-use asset — 6,970 6,970

Intangible assets 11,634 (224) 11,410

Investments in joint ventures and associates 230 (25) 205

Other non-current financial assets 192 404 596

Deferred tax assets 436 31 467

Other non-current assets 70 (26) 44

Total non-current assets 23,901 6,364 30,265

Assets held for sale 14 — 14

Inventories 3,077 — 3,077

Receivables 1,605 78 1,683

Other current financial assets 238 — 238

Income taxes receivable 154 — 154

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 300 (43) 257

Cash and cash equivalents 4,581 — 4,581

Total current assets 9,969 35 10,004

Total assets 33,870 6,399 40,269

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to common shareholders 15,169 (578) 14,591

Loans 3,289 — 3,289
Other non-current financial liabilities 2,098 6,823 8,921
Pensions and other post-employment benefits 567 — 567
Deferred tax liabilities 1,105 (162) 943
Provisions 808 (60) 748
Other non-current liabilities 529 (472) 57
Total non-current liabilities 8,396 6,129 14,525

Accounts payable 5,277 (1) 5,276
Other current financial liabilities 2,210 912 3,122
Income taxes payable 136 — 136
Provisions 355 (18) 337
Other current liabilities 2,327 (45) 2,282
Total current liabilities 10,305 848 11,153

Total equity and liabilities 33,870 6,399 40,269

Interim report, Third quarter 2019

Interim financial statements

Page 26/34

€ million
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Consolidated statement of cash flow
Income from continuing operations 475 2 477

Adjustments for:

Net financial expenses 67 57 124

Income taxes 83 1 84

Share in income of joint ventures (13) (1) (14)

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 443 216 659

Gains on leases and the sale of assets / disposal groups held for sale (1) (7) (8)
Share-based compensation expenses 16 — 16

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities 1,070 268 1,338

Changes in working capital:
Changes in inventories 78 — 78
Changes in receivables and other current assets 7 1 8

Changes in payables and other current liabilities (58) 2 (56)
Changes in other non-current assets, other non-current liabilities and
provisions (75) — (75)

Cash generated from operations 1,022 271 1,293
Income taxes paid – net (38) — (38)
Operating cash flows from continuing operations 984 271 1,255
Operating cash flows from discontinued operations (1) 1 —
Net cash from operating activities 983 272 1,255

Purchase of non-current assets (415) — (415)
Divestments of assets / disposal groups held for sale 3 — 3
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (3) — (3)
Changes in short-term deposits and similar instruments (98) — (98)
Dividends received from joint ventures 1 — 1
Interest received 16 — 16
Lease payments received on lease receivables — 23 23
Other 6 — 6
Investing cash flows from continuing operations (490) 23 (467)
Net cash from investing activities (490) 23 (467)

Interest paid (51) 24 (27)
Repayments of loans (6) — (6)
Changes in short-term loans 1,021 — 1,021
Repayment of lease liabilities (44) (318) (362)
Share buyback (686) — (686)
Financing cash flows from continuing operations 234 (294) (60)

Financing cash flows from discontinued operations — (1) (1)

Net cash from financing activities 234 (295) (61)

Net cash from operating, investing and financing activities 727 — 727
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (excluding restricted
cash) 4,226 — 4,226

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 21 — 21
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (excluding restricted
cash) 4,974 — 4,974

Interim report, Third quarter 2019

Interim financial statements

Page 27/34

€ million
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Note 6. Expenses by nature

Cost of product 11,020 — 11,020

Labor costs 2,263 — 2,263

Other operational expenses 1,207 — 1,207

Depreciation and amortization 433 217 650

Rent expenses and income – net 237 (268) (31)

Impairment losses and reversals – net 10 (1) 9

(Gains) losses on leases and the sale of assets – net (2) (7) (9)

Total expenses by nature 15,168 (59) 15,109

Zaandam, the Netherlands, November 5, 2019

Management Board
Frans Muller (President and Chief Executive Officer)
Jeff Carr (Chief Financial Officer)
Kevin Holt (Chief Executive Officer Ahold Delhaize USA)
Wouter Kolk (Chief Executive Officer Ahold Delhaize Europe and Indonesia)

Interim report, Third quarter 2019

Other information

Page 28/34

Other financial and operating information

Free cash flow1

€ million
Q3

2019

Q3
2018

restated
Q3 YTD

2019

Q3 YTD
2018

restated

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before changes in
working capital and income taxes paid 1,417 1,263 4,037 3,817

[…]

gains and losses on leases and subleases, restructuring and related charges, and other items
considered not to be directly related to the underlying operating performance, as well as material non-
recurring finance costs and income tax expense, and the potential effect of income tax on all these
items.

Prior to the adoption of IFRS 16, gains and losses on leases and subleases were not adjusted for when
determining underlying income from continuing operations, but amounts were not significant.

The adoption of IFRS 16 has resulted in restatements of Ahold Delhaize's 2018 comparative amounts
for the alternative performance measures, as presented in the section Alternative performance
measures: restatement of 2018 comparatives.

Interim report, Third quarter 2019

Other information

Page 32/34

Alternative performance measures: restatement of 2018 comparatives
Following the update of some definitions of alternative performance measures, as mentioned above,
the comparative figures for the 2018 financial year have been restated.

Free cash flow

€ million
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Operating cash flows from continuing operations before changes in working capital
and income taxes paid 995 268 1,263

Changes in working capital 27 3 30

Income taxes paid – net (38) — (38)

Purchase of non-current assets (415) — (415)

Divestments of assets / disposal groups held for sale 3 — 3

Dividends received from joint ventures 1 — 1

Interest received 16 — 16

Interest paid (51) 24 (27)

Free cash flow – old definition 538 295 833

Lease payments received on lease receivables — 23 23

Repayment of lease liabilities (44) (318) (362)

Free cash flow – new definition 494 — 494

Underlying operating income

€ million
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Operating income 612 59 671

Impairments 10 (1) 9

(Gains) losses on leases and the sale of assets (2) (7) (9)

Restructuring and related charges and other 27 — 27

Adjustments to operating income 35 (8) 27

Underlying operating income 647 51 698

Underlying EBITDA

€ million
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Underlying operating income 647 51 698

Depreciation and amortization 433 217 650

Underlying EBITDA 1,080 268 1,348

Interim report, Third quarter 2019

Other information

Page 33/34

Underlying income from continuing operations

€ million, except per share data
Q3 2018

as reported

Effect of
IFRS 16
adoption

Q3 2018
restated

Income from continuing operations 475 2 477

Adjustments to operating income 35 (8) 27

Tax effect of unusual items and unusual tax items (13) (1) (14)

Underlying income from continuing operations 497 (7) 490

Basic income per share from continuing operations1 0.41 — 0.41

Underlying income per share from continuing operations1 0.43 (0.01) 0.42

1. Basic and underlying earnings per share from continuing operations are calculated by dividing the (underlying) income from
continuing operations attributable to equity holders by the average numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average
number of shares used for calculating the basic and underlying earnings per share for Q3 2018 is 1,163 million.

Financial calendar
Ahold Delhaize's financial year consists of 52 or 53 weeks and ends on the Sunday nearest to